

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1824.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1824.

CHAPTER CCL.

AN ACT to incorporate the Portland Steam-Boat Navigation Company.

Persons incorporated.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jonathan Morgan, James C. Churchill and Henry H. Boody, their heirs, assigns and associates are declared to be a body corporate, by the name of the Portland Steam-Boat Navigation Company.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said corporation be hereby declared capable in law, to have and hold any real estate to the value of five thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the value of ten thousand dollars, and the same to use, sell and dispose of, which shall be never put to any use except the Steam Boat Navigation.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the said corporation shall be capable in law, to sue and be May sue and sued; have a common seal, and to make any bylaws not repugnant to the laws of this State.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That this act shall continue in force for the term of twenty years : Act to be in force 20 years, Provided, That the Legislature of this State may at any time alter, restrain or repeal the same.

> SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the act passed the eighth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twentytwo, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Portland Steam-Boat Navigation Company," be, and the same is hereby repealed.

[This Act passed February 9, 1824.]

CHAPTER CCLI.

AN ACT incorporating the Trustees of the Ministerial Fund in Milburn.

[SECT. 1.] BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That incorporated. Joseph Patten, Daniel Herrin, jr. Levi Wyman, Benjamin Eaton and Thomas Currier, be, and they

Powers and privileges.

Property to be bolden.

be sued, &c

Former act rebealed.

Trustees